
 
 

 
 

 

1 August 2014 

 

 

To: Councillors Brown, Elmes, Hutton, Mrs Jackson, Matthews, Owen, Smith, Stansfield and 

Williams  

 

The above members are requested to attend the:  

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Monday, 11 August 2014 at 5.00 pm 

in Committee Room A, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state: 

 

(1) the type of interest concerned; and 

 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned 

 

If any Member requires advice on declarations of interest, they are advised to contact 

the Head of Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14TH JULY 2014  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 14
th

 July 2014 as a true and correct 

record. 

 
3  PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED  (Pages 9 - 12) 

 

 The Committee will be requested to note the planning/enforcement appeals lodged 

and determined. 

 
4  LIST OF BUILDINGS OF LOCAL ARCHITECTURAL AND/OR HISTORIC INTEREST  (Pages 13 

- 26) 

 

 The Committee is requested to consider the proposed list of buildings for the list of 

buildings of local architectural and/or historic interest. 

Public Document Pack



 
5  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 13/0736 AND 13/0734 - BLACKPOOL UNITED HEBREW 

SYNAGOGUE, LEAMINGTON ROAD  (Pages 27 - 44) 

 

 The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission, 

details of which are set out in the accompanying report. 

 
6  PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0465 - LAYTON INSTITUTE, WESTCLIFFE DRIVE  (Pages 45 - 

58) 

 

 The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission, 

details of which are set out in the accompanying report. 

 

 
7  PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0467 - LAYTON INSTITUTE, WESTCLIFFE DRIVE  (Pages 59 - 

72) 

 

 The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission, 

details of which are set out in the accompanying report. 

 

 
8  PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0375 - 119 NEWTON DRIVE  (Pages 73 - 84) 

 

 The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission, 

details of which are set out in the accompanying report. 

 

 
9  PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0366 - 24 LODGE COURT  (Pages 85 - 90) 

 

 The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission, 

details of which are set out in the accompanying report. 

 

 
10  PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0281 - 20 SANDERSON WAY  (Pages 91 - 100) 

 

 The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission, 

details of which are set out in the accompanying report. 

 

 
11  PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0460 - BAINES ENDOWED C OF E SCHOOL, PENROSE 

AVENUE  (Pages 101 - 108) 

 

 The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission, 

details of which are set out in the accompanying report. 

 

 
12  PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0275 - 187-197 WATERLOO ROAD  (Pages 109 - 122) 

 



 The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission, 

details of which are set out in the accompanying report. 

 

 
13  PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0514 - 343-347 PROMENADE  (Pages 123 - 132) 

 

 The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission, 

details of which are set out in the accompanying report. 

 

 
14  PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0305 - 115-123 PROMENADE  (Pages 133 - 146) 

 

 The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission, 

details of which are set out in the accompanying report. 

 

 
 

Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Services 

Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477164, e-mail chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - MONDAY, 14 JULY 2014 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor Owen (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

Brown 

Elmes 

Mrs Jackson 

Matthews 

O'Hara 

Smith 

Stansfield 

Williams 

 

In Attendance:  

 

Karen Galloway, Principal Engineer Transportation 

Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 

Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Services Advisor 

Carmel White, Assistant Head of Legal Services 

 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 

 

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9TH JUNE 2014 

 

It was noted that in item 9 ‘Planning Application 14/0302 – Land bounded by Fishers lane, 
Common Edge Road and Ecclesgate Road’, it should have read that the Committee 
considered the application for eight detached dwellinghouses, rather than for six detached 
dwellinghouses as recorded in the minutes. 

Resolved: That, subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 19th 
June 2014, be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

 

3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 

 

Resolved: To note the Planning/Enforcement Appeals lodged and determined.  

Background papers: (1) Letter from the Planning Inspectorate dated 9th June 2014. 

(2) Letter from the Planning Inspectorate dated 4th June 2014. 

 

 

4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT - MAY 

 

Resolved: To note the outcomes of the cases set out in the report and to support the 
actions of the Service Manager - Public Protection in authorising the Notices. 

 

 

5 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT - JUNE 
Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - MONDAY, 14 JULY 2014 

 
 

 

Resolved: To note the outcomes of the cases set out in the report and to support the 
actions of the Service Manager - Public Protection in authorising the Notices. 

 
 
6 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0460 - BAINES ENDOWED C OF E SCHOOL, PENROSE 

AVENUE 

 

The Committee considered application 14/0460 for the erection of two single storey 
extensions to front elevation to enlarge the existing staff-room and media suite and 
provide additional office space and a first aid room with associated landscaping works at 
Baines Endowed CofE School. 

The Committee considered the application, which was a resubmission of a proposal that 
the Committee had previously refused on design grounds. It was noted that a number of 
key changes had been made to the design of the extensions proposed and a meaningful 
area of landscaping would now be provided at the front of the school to compensate for 
the loss of the existing trees. However, Members still had concerns regarding the design 
of the development and considered that a pitched roof rather than the flat roof as 
proposed, would be more appropriate if possible. It was considered that planning officers 
should further discuss the design of the proposal with the applicant’s agent. 

Resolved: That the application be deferred to a future meeting. 

Background papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the 
applications. 

 
 
7 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0302 - LAND BOUNDED BY FISHERS LANE, COMMON 

EDGE ROAD AND ECCLESGATE ROAD 

 

The Committee considered application 14/0302 for the Erection of eight detached 
dwellinghouses with associated garages, car parking, landscaping, boundary treatment 
and vehicular access from Common Edge Road at land bounded by Fishers Lane, 
Common Edge Road and Ecclesgate Road. 

Ms J Briscoe addressed the Committee and spoke in objection to the application, raising 
concerns regarding the effect on nearby listed building (1 and 2 Fishers Lane). 

Mr G Johnston, Head of Development Management, reported to the Committee that the 
item had been deferred at the last meeting following concerns raised by Members. He 
advised the committee that the applicant had provided a response to those concerns, 
details of which were contained with the report. 

The Committee considered the response from the applicant to the concerns raised at the 
previous meeting. The consultation with the Built Heritage Manager was also discussed 
and Members was considered that there were still serious grounds for concern over the 
protection of the listed cottages. Members had particular concern that the development 
would have an adverse impact upon the open setting of the listed cottages, would pose a 
serious risk to the structure of the cottages and would detract from the character and 
appearance of the Marton Moss Countryside Area. 

Resolved: That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the appendix. 

Background papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the 
applications. 

Page 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - MONDAY, 14 JULY 2014 

 
 

 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended 5.45 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Chris Kelly Senior Democratic Services Adviser 

Tel: (01253) 477164 

E-mail: chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix to Minutes 14
th

 July 2014 

 

Application Number: 14/0302 Erection of 8 detached dwellinghouses with associated 

garages, car parking, landscaping, boundary treatment and vehicular access from Common 

Edge Road at land bounded by Fishers Lane, Common Edge Road and Ecclesgate Road. 

 

Decision: Refuse 

 

Reasons: 

 

1. The proposed development would have a detrimental impact on the setting of the Listed 

Cottages in Fishers Lane as it would create a suburban setting which would be at odds with 

open the rural/agricultural landscape in which the cottages currently sit. This harm would be 

emphasised by the proximity of the proposed houses to the cottages and the 

design/appearance of the
[...]
rship 
 

Management History 
 

Heritage Protection History 
 

Consents and Constraints 
 
 

Date of decision record entry 

 
 

Page 26



  COMMITTEE DATE: 11/08/2014 

 

Application Reference: 
 

13/0736 and 13/0734 

WARD: Talbot 

DATE REGISTERED: 11/11/13 

LOCAL PLAN ALLOCATION: No Specific Allocation 

Defined Inner Area 

  

APPLICATION TYPE: Listed Building Consent 

APPLICANT: Thompson Property Investments 

 

PROPOSAL: External alterations including replacement windows and erection of part two-

storey, part single-storey rear extension, second floor rear extension including 

enclosed roof garden following part-demolition of existing single-storey corridor 

extension, and use of part-ground floor, part- first floor and second floor as 

altered as five self-contained permanent flats with associated basement cycle 

storage, rear bin store, landscaping, car parking and boundary treatment 

(Application for Listed Building Consent). 

 

LOCATION: BLACKPOOL UNITED HEBREW SYNAGOGUE, LEAMINGTON ROAD, BLACKPOOL, 

FY1 4HD 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Summary of Recommendation: Refuse 

 

CASE OFFICER 

 

C Johnson 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 

Applications for Planning Permission (ref 12/0665) and Listed Building Consent (ref 12/0703) 

for an almost identical development, were submitted in September 2012.  Both applications 

were withdrawn before they could be brought to the Planning Committee following 

concerns raised by officers, the public and consultees. 

 

This application and a corresponding application for Planning Permission (ref 13/0734) were 

submitted in November 2013.  The applications are identical and the issues and 

considerations are complex and interlinked.  As such, this report covers both applications 

and will consider both the planning merits of the proposal and impact on the heritage asset 

(a Grade II Listed Building). 

 

Th
[...]
ent.  There would be 

two off street parking spaces at the rear accessed off the rear service alley. 

 

The resulting synagogue worship space would be reduced in size to its original footprint and 

would be serviced by an office, a small meeting room, kitchen and WCs. 

 

The application is accompanied by a Design and Access Statement, a Conservation Options 

Appraisal and Risk Assessment and Management Plan and a Statement of Significance which 

includes a Condition Report and Heritage Impact Assessment.   

 

The Committee will have visited the site on 11
th

 August 2014.  

 

PLANNING HISTORY 

 

9234  Construction of classrooms and alterations.  Refused 20/04/1954 

9506  Erect classrooms to synagogue.  Granted 1954 

26902  Construction of alterations and extensions.  Granted 07/08/1963 

33438  Erect more synagogue accommodation.  Refused 26/07/1966. Appeal 

dismissed 08/08/1967 

12/0665 External alterations including replacement windows and erection of part 

two-storey, part single-storey rear extension, second floor rear extension including enclosed 

roof garden following part demolition of existing single-storey corridor extension, and use of 

part-ground floor, part first floor and second floor as altered as five self-contained flats with 

associated basement cycle storage, rear bin store, landscaping, car parking and boundary 

treatment.  Planning application withdrawn 14
th

 May 2013. 

12/0703 External alterations including replacement windows and erection of part 

two-storey, part single-storey rear extension, second floor rear extension including enclosed 

roof garden following part demolition of existing single-storey corridor extension, and use of 

part-ground floor, part first floor and second floor as altered as five self-contained flats with 

associated basement cycle storage, rear bin store, landscaping, car parking and boundary 

treatment.  Listed building consent application withdrawn 14
th

 May 2013. 

 

MAIN PLANNIN
[...]
 refuse bins excessive distances to the nearest collection 

point on Granby Avenue.  The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies AS1, LQ1 and BH3 

of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016. 
 

 
5. The proposed house at the rear of the site (annotated as Unit 5 on the submitted plans) 

would constitute unsatisfactory back land development with poor levels of residential 

amenity in terms of natural light, outlook and privacy and would appear cramped and 

hemmed in within the site given the close proximity of the proposed dwelling to the 3 

side boundaries and lack of space around the building.  It would therefore be contrary to 

Policies LQ1, LQ2, LQ3 and BH3 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Advice Notes to Developer 

Not applicable 

 

Page 72



COMMITTEE DATE: 11/08/2014 

 

Application Reference: 
 

14/0375 

WARD: Layton 

DATE REGISTERED: 16/05/14 

LOCAL PLAN ALLOCATION: No Specific Allocation 

  

APPLICATION TYPE: Full Planning Permission 

APPLICANT:  Majestic Property Limited 

 

PROPOSAL: Erection of two, three-storey side extensions, a three-storey rear extension, two 

front dormers and use of premises as altered as eight permanent self contained 

flats and erection of two semi detached bungalows with eight private garages 

and associated parking, bin store, access and landscaping. 
 

LOCATION: 119 NEWTON DRIVE, BLACKPOOL, FY3 8LZ 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Summary of Recommendation: Refuse 

 

 

CASE OFFICER 

 

C Johnson 

 

BACKGROUND 

 

An application for a part three-storey, part four-storey block of 14 flats with associated 

access, parking and landscaping (reference 08/0062) was refused at 119 Newton Drive by 

the then Development Control Committee at its meeting on 28 April 2008.  The application 

was refused for the following reasons: 

 

1.  The proposed development would be contrary to Policies
[...]
ccess points off Newton Drive providing an informal 'in' and 'out' 

access arrangement with a decorative wall and hedge along the remainder of the frontage 

and there is a gated driveway to the west side of the property providing access to the rear.  

On the east side elevation there is what appears to be an original single-storey orangery 

which was last used as a games room, although the glazed roof has been replaced with a 

solid covering. 

 

Internally, there are three reception rooms, kitchen and cellar, a grand central staircase with 

stained glass skylight over, four bedrooms at first floor and two large hobby rooms in the loft 

space. The property retains many period features including stained glass and leaded 

windows and original carpentry. 

 

At the rear there is a patio area, a substantial lawned area, a large, secure single-storey 

workshop along the southern boundary and various dilapidated greenhouses / sheds/ 

stores/ garages around the south and west boundary. 

 

To the east of the site is Regency Court which is a part 2, part 3 and part 4 storey block of 

flats with ancillary garages, car parking and amenity space to the rear.  To the west is a 

recently extended detached house and to the south there are detached houses fronting 

North Park Drive within the Stanley Park Conservation Area. To the north there are detached 

and semi-detached houses fronting Newton Drive. 

 

DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 

 

The application is for full planning permission for the erection of two, three-storey side 

extensions, a three-storey rear extension, two front dormers and use of premises as altered 

as eight permanent self contained flats and erection of two semi detached bungalows to the 

rear with eight lock up garages and associated parking, bin store, access and landscaping. 

 

The application is accompanied by a Design and Access Statement. 

 

The Committee will have visited the site on 11th August 2014.  

 

 

 

Page 74



MAIN PLANN
[...]
REGISTERED: 03/06/14 

LOCAL PLAN ALLOCATION: Local centre 

  

APPLICATION TYPE: Full Planning Permission 

APPLICANT: Noor a Madina 

 

PROPOSAL: External alterations including removal of shop frontage, re-instatement of bay 

windows to front elevation and use of premises as altered as a place of worship 

(Mosque) and community/education centre, with two ancillary self-contained 

flats at first floor level and associated parking to the rear, following demolition 

of existing rear outbuildings. 

 

LOCATION: 187-197 WATERLOO ROAD, BLACKPOOL, FY4 2AE 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Summary of Recommendation: Refuse 

 

CASE OFFICER 

 

Miss. S. Parker 

 

 

BACKGROUND 

 

The application site has been occupied by Noor-a-Madina Mosque since late summer 2010, 

but it is understood that the site has not been used for public worship since the start of this 

year. Enforcement notices relating to the poor condition of the frontage were served in 

August 2010 and became valid from October 2010 requiring compliance by April 2011. These 

enforcement notices followed an investigation dating back to 2008 and are referenced 

08/8552 and 08/8553. Action had been held in abeyance pending the submission and 

determination of a planning application. An invalid planning application seeking 

retrospective permission for the retention of the Mosque use was submitted in October 

2010 but was withdrawn and returned two months later on the basis of inadequate 

information. Enforcement investigations were resumed in spring 2011 and culminated in a 

second planning application (ref. 11/0593) being submitted in June 2011 and validated the 

following month.   

 

This second application related to a run of four properties fronting Waterloo Road, and a 

fifth building situated to the rear of the terrace (nos. 187-189, 191, 193-195, 197 and 199 

Waterloo Road). It was stated 
[...]
ern end of 

the site to provide a bar, restaurant and cafe at ground floor level with hotel 

accommodation above comprising 124 en-suite bedrooms accessed through a 

ground floor reception, with associated car parking and servicing arrangements, 

following demolition of the existing buildings (Outline proposal) (resubmission 

of planning application 13/0374). 

 

LOCATION: 115-123 PROMENADE, BLACKPOOL, FY1 5BD 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Summary of Recommendation: Agree in principle but to delegate the issuing of the decision to 

the Head of Development Management. 

 

CASE OFFICER 

 

Miss. S. Parker 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 

This application is a resubmission following the refusal of planning permission by this 

Committee in March of this year for a five storey building with raised rotunda to provide a 

bar, restaurant and cafe at ground floor level with hotel accommodation above (ref. 

13/0374). In addition to a lack of supporting information, the application was refused on the 

basis of the mix and of uses at ground floor level, the scale of the building and the lack of 

parking, cycle storage and servicing arrangements. Under the previous application the 

ground floor was dominated by the bar, restaurant and cafe uses with the hotel reception 

poorly located at the rear of the building and accessed from Foxhall Road. This layout gave 

the hotel use a secondary function and the dominance of the other uses was considered to 

be contrary to the character and function of this stretch of the Promenade. Behind the 

northern rotunda, the building proposed would have been five-storeys in height throughout 

its length. It was felt that this massing was excessive and that the building would form an 

overly-dominant and incongruous feature within the streetscene. Finally, the amount of off-

street car parking, cycle storage and servicing provision was co
[...]
t to satisfy all conditions of the approval. 

Any variation from this approval need to be agreed in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority prior to works commencing and may require the submission of a revised 

application. Any works carried out without such written agreement or approval would 

render the development as unauthorised and liable to legal proceedings.  

Page 145



 
2. The works required pursuant to condition 4 attached to this permission may require the 

applicant to enter into a Section 278 Legal Agreement with the Council. A Traffic 

Regulation Order may also be required, as may an Order for the stopping up of the public 

highway should any encroachment result. The applicant is advised to contact the Head of 

Transportation on 01253 477477 or at Layton Depot, Depot Road, Blackpool, FY3 7HW in 

the first instance for further guidance. 

 

 

Page 146


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14TH JULY 2014
	Appendix to minutes
	Site visit minutes

	3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED
	4 LIST OF BUILDINGS OF LOCAL ARCHITECTURAL AND/OR HISTORIC INTEREST
	Appendix 4a
	Appendix 4b(i)
	Appendix 4b(ii)
	Appendix 4b(iii)
	Appendix 4b(iv)

	5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 13/0736 AND 13/0734 - BLACKPOOL UNITED HEBREW SYNAGOGUE, LEAMINGTON ROAD
	6 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0465 - LAYTON INSTITUTE, WESTCLIFFE DRIVE
	7 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0467 - LAYTON INSTITUTE, WESTCLIFFE DRIVE
	8 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0375 - 119 NEWTON DRIVE
	9 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0366 - 24 LODGE COURT
	10 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0281 - 20 SANDERSON WAY
	11 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0460 - BAINES ENDOWED C OF E SCHOOL, PENROSE AVENUE
	12 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0275 - 187-197 WATERLOO ROAD
	13 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0514 - 343-347 PROMENADE
	14 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0305 - 115-123 PROMENADE



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - MONDAY, 11 AUGUST 2014 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor Owen (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

Brown 

Elmes 

Hutton 

Mrs Jackson 

Matthews 

Smith 

Stansfield 

 

In Attendance:  

 

Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 

Carl Carrington 

Karen Galloway, Principal Engineer Transportation 

Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 

Mark Shaw, Principal Planning Officer 

Carmel White, Assistant Head of Legal Services 

 

1 ANNOUNCEMENT 

 

The Chairman and the other members of the Committee observed a moment’s silence in 

respect of the recent passing of Councillor Tony Lee who had been a member of the 

Planning Committee for a number of years.  

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  

 

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14TH JULY 2014 

 

Resolved:  

 

That the minutes of the meetings held on the 14
th

 July 2014 be agreed and signed by the 

Chairman as a true and correct record.  

 

4 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 

 

Resolved:  

To note the Planning/Enforcement Appeals lodged and determined. 

 

Background Papers: (1) Letters from Planning  Inspectorate dated 30
th

 May  2014 

(2) Letter from Planning Inspectorate dated 2
nd

 June 2016 (3) Letter from Planning 

Inspectorate dated 17
th

 June 2014 (4) Letter from Planning Inspectorate dated 18
th

 June 

2014 (5) Letter from Planning Inspectorate dated 26
th

 June 2014 (6) Letter from Planning 

Inspectorate dated 4
th

 July 2014.  

 

5 LIST OF BUILDINGS OF LOCAL ARCHITECTURAL AND/OR HISTORIC INTEREST 

 

The Committee considered a proposal to add buildings and some sections of cobble wall 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - MONDAY, 11 AUGUST 2014 

 
 

located in Waterloo ward to the local list.  

 

Resolved:  

To approve the proposed list and recommend its adoption to the relevant Cabinet 

Member.  

 

6 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 13/0736 AND 13/0734 - BLACKPOOL UNITED HEBREW 

SYNAGOGUE, LEAMINGTON ROAD 

 

The Committee considered planning applications 13/0736 and 13/0734 for external 

alterations including replacement windows and erection of part two-storey, part single-

storey rear extension, second floor rear extension including enclosed roof garden 

following part-demolition of existing single-storey corridor extension  and use of part-

ground floor, part-first floor and second floor as altered as five self-contained permanent 

flats with associated basement cycle storage, rear bin store, landscaping, car parking and 

boundary treatment (Application for Listed Building Consent) at Blackpool United Hebrew 

Synagogue, Leamington Road, Blackpool. 

 

Resolved:  

That the applications be refused for the reasons set out  in the appendix.  

 

Background papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the applications 

 

7 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0465 - LAYTON INSTITUTE, WESTCLIFFE DRIVE 

 

The Committee considered Application 14/0465 for external alterations including two 

new doors to rear and provision of eight car parking spaces to rear and use of ground 

floor as altered as retail unit (Use Class A1) at Layton Institute, Westcliffe Drive.  

 

Mr Tony Bowhill, the agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the application.  

 

Mr Mark Shaw, Principal Planning Officer, outlined the key issues and highlighted an 

additional reason for refusal in the update note namely the lack of suitable access for 

wheelchair users to the upstairs bar area. 

 

Resolved:  

That the application be refused for the reasons set out  in the appendix.  

 

Background papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the applications 

 

 

8 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0467 - LAYTON INSTITUTE, WESTCLIFFE DRIVE 

 

The Committee considered application 14/0467 for the erection of five two-storey 

dwellinghouses with associated car parking and access from Granby Avenue.  

 

Mr Tony Bowhill, the agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the application  

 

Resolved:  

 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - MONDAY, 11 AUGUST 2014 

 
 

That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the appendix.  

 

Background papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the applications 

 

 

9 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0375 - 119 NEWTON DRIVE 

 

The Committee considered application 14/0375 for the erection of two, three-storey side 

extensions, a three-storey rear extension, two front dormers and use of premises as 

altered as eight permanent self contained flats and erection of two semi-detached 

bungalows with eight private garages and associated parking, bin store, access and 

landscaping at 119 Newton Drive.  

 

Resolved:  

That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the appendix.  

 

Background papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the applications 

 

 

10 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0366 - 24 LODGE COURT 

 

The Committee considered application 14/0366 for the erection of two storey side 

extension following demolition of attached garage.  

 

Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, mentioned the additional 

representations from the owners of 22 and 26 Lodge Court set out in the update note. 

 

Resolved:  

That the application be granted subject to the conditions set out in the appendix.  

 

Background papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the applications 

 

 

11 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0281 - 20 SANDERSON WAY 

 

The Committee considered application 14/0281 for external alterations including new 

windows and entrance doors to front elevation and new fire doors to front and rear 

elevations and use of premises as altered as a gymnasium within Class D2 with associated 

car parking and bin storage at 20 Sanderson Way.  

 

Mr Nick Griffiths from the applicant spoke in the support of the application. 

 

Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, said that the site was part of an 

industrial/business area off Vicarage Lane which had been allocated in the LocalPlan and 

that notwithstanding the proposed full-time/part-time jobs, the Council was short of 

employment land and had to rely on assistance from Fylde Borough Council with future 

provision.  

 

Resolved:  

That the application be refused for the reason set out in the appendix.  



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - MONDAY, 11 AUGUST 2014 

 
 

 

Background papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the applications 

 

 

12 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0460 - BAINES ENDOWED C OF E SCHOOL, PENROSE 

AVENUE 

 

The Committee considered application 14/0460 for the erection of two single storey to 

front elevation to enlarge the existing staff-room and media suite and provide additional 

office space and a first aid room with associated landscaping works at Baines Endowed 

Church of England Primary School, Penrose Avenue.  

 

Resolved:  

That the application be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the application.  

 

Background papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the applications 

 

 

13 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0275 - 187-197 WATERLOO ROAD 

 

The Committee considered at external alterations including removal of shop frontage, re-

instatement of bay windows to front elevation and use of premises as altered as a place 

of worship (Mosque) and community/education centre, with two ancillary self-contained 

flats at first floor level and associated parking to the rear, following demolition of existing 

rear outbuildings at 187-197 Waterloo Road.  

 

Mr John Braithwaite, Mr Spencer Shackleton and Mr Jeremy Smith spoke in objection to 

the application.  

 

Mrs Tasurraf Shah spoke in support of the application.  

 

In response to the issues raised by the objectors, Mr Johnston, Head of Development 

Management, said that the applicant was not barred from making a new application 

which sought to address the previous reasons for refusal. However in this case the access 

to the parking area at the rear of the premises was not considered satisfactory nor was 

the proposed parking layout or provision. As a result of these deficiencies the application 

had been recommended for refusal.  

 

 

 

Resolved:  

That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the appendix.  

 

Background papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the applications 

 

 

14 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0514 - 343-347 PROMENADE 

 

Resolved:  

That due to the receipt of additional information this item be deferred to the next 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - MONDAY, 11 AUGUST 2014 

 
 

meeting,  

 

15 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0305 - 115-123 PROMENADE 

 

The Committee considered application 14/0305 for the erection of a five storey building 

with a raised rotunda at the northern end of the site to provide a bar, restaurant and café 

at ground floor level with hotel accommodation above comprising 124 en-suite bedrooms 

accessed through a ground floor reception, with associated car parking and servicing 

arrangements, following demolition of the existing buildings (Outline proposal) 

(resubmission of planning application 13/0374) at 115-123 Promenade. 

 

Mr Alan Jones, agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 

 

Members of the Committee asked questions of Mr Jones regarding the sustainability of 

the proposal and car parking.  

 

Resolved:  

 

To agree in principle to grant this application (subject toconditions) but to delegate the 

issuing of the decision notice to the Head of Development Management subject to the 

provision of a bat survey, viability assessment and written support from hotel operators.  

 

Background papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the applications 

 

 

  

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended6.15 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Chris Kelly Senior Democratic Services Adviser 

Tel: (01253) 477164 

E-mail: chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 


